

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES

LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 835

ANSWERED ON 25.07.2023


SETTING UP OF HEAVY INDUSTRIES


835. SHRI SHA.BRA.DR.JAI SIDDESHWAR SHIVACHARYA MAHASWAMIJI:

SHRI KANAKMAL KATARA:


Will the Minister of HEAVY INDUSTRIES भारी उद्योग मंत्री be pleased to state:


(a) the details and the number of heavy industries set up in the States of Rajasthan and

Maharashtra including Solapur district of Maharashtra during the last three years;


(b) whether the Government proposes to set up heavy industries through Government as well as private sector in various parts of the country and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether the Government proposes to formulate any new national policy for the development of heavy industries in the country; and


(d) if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR HEAVY INDUSTRIES

(SHRI KRISHAN PAL GURJAR)


(a) & (b): Since Industry is a State Subject, the Ministry of Heavy Industries (MHI) does not maintain any centralized data relating to setting up of heavy industries through Government as well as private sector in any part of country including the State of Rajasthan and Maharashtra.


(c): MHI does not have any such proposal.


(d): Does not arise.
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